
 

 

 

 
 
A Meeting of the SCHOOLS FORUM will be held virtually 
VIRTUAL MEETING ON WEDNESDAY 6 DECEMBER 
2023 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 28 November 2023 
 
Note: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and participate in the meeting virtually, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, please contact  Democratic Services: 
democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk  
 
The meeting can also be watched live using the following link:  
https://youtube.com/live/qpVJfM5juhM?feature=share   
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from 
the meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under 
the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
https://youtube.com/live/qpVJfM5juhM?feature=share


 

 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

Enriching Lives 
• Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 

potential, regardless of their background.  
• Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 

enable healthy choices for everyone.  
• Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 

the Borough which people feel part of.  
• Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Providing Safe and Strong Communities 
• Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 
• Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to reduce the need for long term care.  
• Nurture our communities: enabling them to thrive and families to flourish. 
• Ensure our Borough and communities remain safe for all.  

Enjoying a Clean and Green Borough 
• Play as full a role as possible to achieve a carbon neutral Borough, sustainable for the future.  
• Protect our Borough, 
[...]
 
on being financially resilient. 

• Maximise opportunities to secure funding and investment for the Borough. 
• Establish a renewed vision for the Borough with clear aspirations.  

 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Schools Representatives 
Maintained Schools 
Carol Simpson School Business Manager - Colleton Primary (Maintained) 
Liz Woodards School Business Manager - Hawkedon Primary 

(Maintained) 
Nicky Taylor-Dickens Headteacher – Willow Bank Infant 
Amanda Woodfin Headteacher - Bulmershe School  
 
Academies 
Julia Mead School Business Manager - St Sebastian's CE Primary (The 

Keys Academy Trust) 
Phil Sherwood Primary Academy Head - Sonning Cof E Primary (The Keys 

Academy Trust) 
Brain Prebble - Chairman Primary Academy Head – Rivermead Primary (Bellevue 

Place Education Trust) 
Corrina Gillard Primary Academy Head – Emmbrook Infant (The Circle 

Trust) 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School (The Agape Multi-

Academy Trust) 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School (The Circle Trust) 
Jenny Comber Academy Head - Bohunt School (Bohunt Education Trust) 
Shirley Austin Academy Head - The Forest School (The Forest School 

Academy Trust) 
Debra Briault – Vice-Chairman Secondary Academy School Representative (The Circle 

Trust) 
Vacancy (x3) Academy Primary School 
 
Special Schools 
Sara Attra Special School Head - Addington School  
 
Early Years 
Kerrie Clifford Nursery Head - Ambleside Centre (Maintained) 
Ian Morgan Early Years Representative 
 
Wokingham Borough Council 
Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council 
Ming Zhang Assistant Director for Education and SEND 
 
Post 16 Education 
Paul Gibson Headteacher - Maiden Erlegh School 

 
 



 

 

 
Schools Forum Task and Finish Groups Membership 

 
Schools Block 
Derren Gray - Head Piggott School (Chair) 
Brian Prebble - Head Rivermead Primary 
Corrina Gillard - Head Emmbrook Infant 
Chris Coniam – School Business Manager Bulmershe School 
Carol Simpson - School Business Manager Colleton Primary  
Julia Mead – Chief Finance Officer Keys Academy Trust 
 
High Needs Block 
Corrina Gillard - Head Emmbrook Infant  
Sara Attra - Head Addington Special School 
Raj Arava - School Business Manager Foundry College 
Debra Briault – Chief Operating Officer Circle Trust 
 
Early Years 
Ian Morgan - Director Little Ducklings Day Nursery 
Kerrie Clifford - Head Ambleside Nursery 
Karen Edwards - Manager Acorns Day Nursery 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE 

NO.  
    
12    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
    
13    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held 
on 6 November 2023 and the Meeting held on 11 October 
2023. 

7 - 18 

 
    
14    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 
    
15   None Specific 2023/24 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 

To receive and consider the 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring 
Report. 

19 - 30 

 
    
16   None Specific DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN / SAFETY VALVE UPDATE 

To receive a verbal update on the DSG Management 
Plan / Safety Valve Programme. 

Verbal 
Report 

 
    
17   None Specific DRAFT 2024/25 SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET 

To receive and consider the Draft 2024/25 Schools Block 
Budget. 

31 - 34 

 
    
18   None Specific 2024/25 PROPOSED DE-DELEGATED BUDGET 

To receive and consider the 2024/25 Proposed De-
delegated Budget. 

35 - 38 

 
    
19   None Specific 2024/25 DRAFT CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES 

BLOCK BUDGET 
To receive and consider the 2024/25 Draft Central School 
Services Block Budget. 

39 - 44 

 
    
20   None Specific INCLUSION FUNDING 

To receive a verbal report about Inclusion Funding. 
Verbal 

Report  
    
21   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Forum’s work programme for the 
remainder of the academic year. 

 

 
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 



 

 

Tel 0118 237 8118 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOLS FORUM 

HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2023 FROM 10.00 AM TO 11.13 AM 
 
Schools Representatives 

Carol Simpson School Business Manager - Colleton Primary 
Nicky Taylor-Dickens Headteacher - Willow Bank Infants 
Amanda Woodfin Headteacher - Bulmershe  School 
Corrina Gillard Academy Primary Head - Emmbrook Infant 
Julia Mead Academy Primary rep – CFO – The Keys Academy Trust 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School 
Shirley Austin Academy Head - The Forest School 
Sara Attra Special School Head - Addington School 

 
Non School Representatives 
Ian Pittock 

 
Wokingham Borough Council 

Ming Zhang Assistant Director for Education and SEND 
 
Councillors present 

Prue Bray    Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
Also Present 

Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Jamie Conran, Head of SEND 
Emma Shrimpton, Finance Business Partner Children's Services 
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager 
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve / SEND Consultant 

 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Brian Prebble was elected Chairman for the 2023/24 academic year. 
 
2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
Debra Briault was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2023/24 academic year. 
 
3 APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Jenny Comber, Phil Sherwood and Liz 
Woodards. 
 
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
Matters arising 
The Chairman asked if Ian Morgan had been contacted about Early Years providers 
representation in the Borough Education Partnership (BEP).  Ming Zhang, Assistant 
Director for Education and SEND would follow this up outside of the meeting. 
 
5 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7

Agenda Item 13



 

6 MATTERS ARISING UPDATE  
This item was covered during the discussions of other items in the agenda. 
 
7 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP REVIEW 2023  
This item was presented by Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
and Brian Prebble, the Chairman. 
  
An analysis of the number of pupils per schools and the types of schools had been 
undertaken, which showed that there had been an increase in the number of academy 
schools. 
  
Schools Forum’s membership should reflect the makeup of schools in the borough.  As 
such, it was proposed that the number of maintained primary schools’ representatives be 
reduced to three and that the number of primary academies representatives be increased 
by three. 
  
It was generally agreed that the total number of 23 members should be retained and there 
were no other changes being proposed.  It was highlighted that Schools Forum lacked a 
governor representative.  Colleagues were urged to make an effort to approach governors 
with relevant expertise to join Schools Forum. 
  
The Chairman welcomed the new members to Schools Forum, Nicky Taylor-Dickens, Jen 
Comber and Andy Hinchcliffe.  He emphasised the need to recruit a governor 
representative to Schools Forum. 
  
In relation to academies representation, Councillor Pittock suggested that there should be 
no over representation by one particular trust, there should be a variety of trusts with 
representation in Schools Forum. 
  
Shirley Austin agreed with Councillor Pittock’s suggestion and also asked that the name of 
the trust members represent be included in the membership list for clarity. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, members voted unanimously in favour of the new structure. 
  
In relation to the Task and Finish Groups membership, the Chairman asked if members 
were willing to continue their participation.  Those members that were present confirmed 
that they were willing to continue to work in the Task and Finish Groups.  Members of the 
Early Years Task and Finish Group were not present and would be contacted to confirm 
their participation outside of the meeting. 
  
In response to a question, it was clarified that the membership structure which was being 
adopted would continue for the entirety of the 2023/24 academic year. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The new structure, as described in the report be adopted for the 2023/24 academic 

year; 
  

2)     Academy members will have the name of the trust they represent displayed in the 
membership list; 
  

8



 

3)     The membership of the various Task and Finish Groups will be retained as per the 
previous year; and 

  
4)     The Early Years Task and Finish Group members would be contacted to ascertain 

their participation in this year’s work programme. 
 
8 2023/24 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT  
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager presented the 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring 
report.  She introduced Al Moore, Finance Business Partner who would be working with 
schools’ finance going forward. 
  
Since the last report there had been an increase of £2m in the deficit, this was a 
movement caused by the High Needs Block (HNB).  The reasons for the increase were 
outlined in the report.   
  
Of note was the number of alternative provision for pupils still in mainstream schools who 
still required a special school place.  There was an increase in the number of pupils that 
had to be placed in out of borough provisions and independent schools and two new 
expensive (Education Otherwise Than at School) EOTAS packages.  In addition, the 
income received by the DfE was reduced due to the import/export adjustment.   
  
The report also highted risks and opportunities, included in the Safety Valve programme.  
It was positive to note that the new Oaktree School had now opened and it had taken 25 
Wokingham children, avoidin
[...]
tion of children 
with a sufficient number of staff. 
  
It was proposed and agreed by Schools Forum members that an extraordinary meeting 
would be set up either on 6 or 8 November 2023 to discuss the proposal of a 0.5% transfer 
from the Schools Block to the HNB.  In the meantime, further dialogue with schools about 

13



 

this proposal would be undertaken.  Subsequently the meeting was set up for 6 November 
2023 at 10am via Teams. 
  
Carole Simpson stated that some schools were in a position of having large amounts of 
carry forward funds, more than what used to be considered acceptable.  She asked if this 
was being considered? 
  
Katherine Vernon explained that this had been considered, however the Council could only 
direct a clawback from maintained schools, any clawback from academies would have to 
be determined by Schools Forum. 
  
Shirley Austin urged caution and felt uncomfortable with the suggestion of clawing back 
funds from schools.  She believed that it was unfair to penalise the schools that had 
worked hard to achieve a balanced budget.   
  
Ming Zhang agreed that careful consideration should be taken.  The Chairman stated that 
the focus should be on considering the request for 0.5% transfer. 
  
In relation to the question raised earlier about having an independent Early Years provider 
representative in the BEP, Ming Zhang stated that it should read Borough Education 
Partnership, not Berkshire as written in the agenda papers.  He informed that this 
appointment had not yet been made, but he would be looking to find the right 
representative to join BEP. 
  
RESOLVED That an extraordinary Schools Forum meeting to discuss and decide the 
proposal of 0.5% Schools Block transfer to the HNB would be set up in early November 
2023. 
 
11 SCHOOLS FORUM FORWARD PLAN 2023/24  
The Schools Forum Forward Plan of work for 2023/24 was noted. 
  
  

14



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOLS FORUM 

HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2023 FROM 10.00 AM TO 10.13 AM 
 
Schools Representatives 

Carol Simpson School Business Manager - Colleton Primary (Maintained) 
Brian Prebble Primary Head - Rivermead Primary - Vice Chairman 

(Bellevue Place Education Trust) 
Liz Woodards School Business Manager - Hawkedon Primary 

(Maintained) 
Amanda Woodfin Headteacher - Bulmershe  School (Maintained) 
Julia Mead School Business Manager - St Sebastian's CE Primary (The 

Keys Academy Trust) 
Phil Sherwood Primary Academy Head - Sonning Cof E Primary (The Keys 

Academy Trust) 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School (The Agape Multi-

Academy Trust) 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School (The Circle Trust) 
Jenny Comber Academy Head - Bohunt School (Bohunt Education Trust) 
Shirley Austin Academy Head - The Forest School (The Forest School 

Academy Trust) 
Debra Briault Secondary Academy School Representative (The Circle 

Trust) 
Sara Attra 
Iain Thomas 
Kerry Clifford 

Special School Head - Addington School 
Pupil Referral Unit Head – Foundry College 
Nursery Head – Ambleside Centre 

 
Non School Representatives  

Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council 
Ming Zhang Assistant Director for Education and SEND 

 
Also Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Jamie Conran, Head of SEND 
Al Moore, Finance Business Partner 
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager 
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve and SEND Consultant 
 
 
12 APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Corrina Gillard. 
 
13 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
14 2024/25 DSG SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET UPDATE  
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager presented the 2024/25 DSG Schools Block 
Budget Update report. 
  
Katherine Vernon informed that the income to be received per Primary Unit of Funding 
(PUF) and Secondary Unit of Funding (SUF) had been reduced since this was last 
reported to Schools Forum. The report contained details of the changes.  The final 

15



 

allocation would
[...]
non explained that further analysis was needed to work out how those 

schools would be affected.  This would only be known when the final allocation was 
confirmed.  The current modelling showed that those schools currently in a deficit 
position were not contributing to the transfer; 

           In response to a question Jonathan Wilding stated that cash values would be known 
in December and shared with Schools Forum then; 

           It was confirmed that the cost to schools would not be higher than what had been 
previously presented. 

  
Councillor Bray, Executive Member for Children’s Services wished to thank school leaders 
for their collective support.  It was hoped that improvements would start to make a 
difference for schools in the near future. 
  

16



 

RESOLVED That the requested transfer of 0.5% DSG Schools Block to the High Needs 
Block for 2024/25 be approved. 
  

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TITLE 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Schools Forum on 6 December 2023 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Director, Children's Services - Helen Watson 

 
OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
This reports forms part of regular reporting to Schools Forum, informing areas of statutory 
decision making and improving visibility and consultation on wider Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) financial matters. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Schools Forum is asked to note the contents of the report and the forecast position for the 
2023/24 financial year. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report provides Schools Forum with an update on the 2023/24 Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) forecast, as at 30th November 2023. 
 
An in-year deficit of £12.5m is projected, with the budget pressure continuing to be within 
the High Needs Block. Taken with the brought forward deficit of £9.2m, and expected 
Safety Valve funding received in-year, a forecast cumulative deficit of £19.9m is now 
projected to 31st March 2024.  
 
The current in-year forecast represents an adverse movement of £382k on the £12.1m 
deficit reported at October Schools Forum. The movement being: 
 

• £287k increase in the High Needs Block 
• £96k increase in the Schools Block 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19

Agenda Item 15



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report 
 
01.      Purpose of the Report 
 

This report provides Schools Forum with an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) revenue budget forecast for the 2023/24 financial year, as at 30th November 
2023. 

 
 
02.      Recommendation  
            

Schools Forum is asked to note the contents of this report and the forecast position 
for the 2023/24 financial year. 

 
 
03.      Background 
 

This report forms part of the regular updates to Schools Forum on the anticipated 
outturn for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), with explanation for significant 
variances. 
 
At the October 2023 meeting of Schools Forum a forecast deficit of £12.1m was 
reported for the 2023/24 financial year budget, due to continued pressure within the 
High Needs Block.  
 

 
04.     DSG Forecast as at 30th November 2023 
 

As at 30th November, the DSG forecast for the 2023/24 financial year now reports an 
in-year deficit of £12.5m. Against the £12.1m previously reported, this represents an 
adverse movement of £382k. 
 
The movement represents an increase in the High Needs Block forecast, and a small 
increase in the Schools Block forecast. 

 
 
05.     Key Variances, Risks and Opportunities 

 
The reason for the £382k adverse movement on forecast are set out below, along 
with further information within each block of the DSG.  
 
 
Schools Block 
Small variance in forecast due to increase in Growth Fund of £120k and a reduction 
in spend on Maternity under de-delegation of £24k.  

 
De-delegation - Staff costs 
Current forecast is £24k less than budget due to academy conversions.  
 

20



 

 

De-delegation - Contingency 
£55k brought f

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOLS FORUM 

HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2023 FROM 10.00 AM TO 10.45 AM 
 
Schools Representatives 

Carol Simpson School Business Manager - Colleton Primary (Maintained) 
Corrina Gillard Primary Head - Emmbrook Infant (The Circle Trust) 
Liz Woodards School Business Manager - Hawkedon Primary 

(Maintained) 
Julia Mead School Business Manager - St Sebastian's CE Primary (The 

Keys Academy Trust) 
Phil Sherwood Primary Academy Head - Sonning Cof E Primary (The Keys 

Academy Trust) 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School (The Agape Multi-

Academy Trust) 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School (The Circle Trust) 
Jenny Comber Academy Head - Bohunt School (Bohunt Education Trust) 
Shirley Austin Academy Head - The Forest School (The Forest School 

Academy Trust) 
Debra Briault Secondary Academy School Representative (The Circle 

Trust) 
Sara Attra 
Ian Thomas 
Ian Morgan 

Special School Head - Addington School 
Pupil Referral Unit Head – Foundry College 
Early Years Representative  

 
Non School Representatives  

Ming Zhang Assistant Director for Education and SEND 
 
Also Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Al Moore, Finance Business Partner 
Emma Shrimpton, Finance Business Partner Children's Services 
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager 
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve / SEN Consultant 
 
 
16 APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Brian Prebble. 
 
17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 October 2023 and of the meeting 
held on 6 November 2023 were both confirmed as a correct record and would be signed 
by the Chair at another date. 
  
Matters arising from the meeting held on 11 October 2023 
  
Schools Forum members were asked to continue to seek governors with the relevant 
experience to join Schools Forum. 
  
It was confirmed that there had been no changes to the membership of the Early Years 
Task and Finish Group.  Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager informed that this 
group would meet in January 2024. 



 

 
18 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
19 2023/24 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT  
Katherine Vernon presented the 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report. 
  
The current financial position showed a small adverse movement from what was last 
reported to Schools Forum.  The projected in-year deficit was now £12.5m, with the main 
pressure continuing to be in the High Needs Block (HNB).  Taken with the brought forward 
deficit of £9.2m, and expected Safety Valve funding received mid-year, a forecast 
cumulative deficit of £19.9m was now projected to 31 March 2024. 
  
There was a small variance in forecast for the Schools Block due to increase in the Growth 
Fund of £120k and a reduction in spend on Maternity under de-delegation of £24k. 
  
The De-delegation staff costs was £24k less than budget due to academy conversions. 
  
The Contingency continued with £55k as no-one had withdrawn from this fund this year.  
  
It was expected that the Growth Fund would be used for schools expansion next year, 
requiring around £1.6m from the Schools Block.  This would be modelled through the work 
of the Task and Finish Group. 
  
The forecasting of the HNB was stabilising, as a result of the impact of the Safety Valve 
programme.  A Council wide piece of work was being undertaken to unlock Health funding. 
  
A lot of work would be carried out to work out the models for the new rates for Early Years 
from September 2024.  This would be discussed with the Task and Finish Group.  The 
rates for Early Years were received last week and were as follows: 
           3-4 year olds - £6.31 
           2 year olds - £9.05 
           9 months old to 2 year olds - £12.97  
  
 A range of rates would be shared with providers at the earliest opportunity to aid with 
budget planning. 
  
The Hardship Fund contained £50k which was unspent and would be carried forward in 
case any school needed it. 
  
There was no variance in the Central Schools Services Block. 
  
In response to a comment, Emma Shrimpton, Finance Business Partner for Children’s 
Services explained that it was the forecast for the HNB that was stabilising, this did not 
mean a reduction in the demand or cost of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs).  
The intelligence and data analysis were getting better. 
  
Sara Attra was pleased to note that an effort was being made to unlock funding from 
Health.  She was interested to know how the service was gathering evidence for this piece 
of work.  She stated that she had not been asked to provide information, even though she 
worked with Health within her school. 
  



 

Emma Shrimpton explained that this was a Council wide initiative, and that Commissioning 
Services were leading on this piece of work.  Conversations were being held at a high 
level at the moment, but this would filter down in due course.  A better process with Health 
needed to be put in place. 
  
Ming Zhang, Assistant Director for Education and SEND confirmed that Commissioning 
Services were working with Health to unlock the funding for the Council. 
  
In relation to Appendix B – Growth Fund, Derren Gray clarified that the Piggott School had 
taken 46 pupils, not 45 pupils as stated in the document (this had already been pointed out 
at a previous meeting).  Officers agreed to amend it. 
  
RESOLVED That the 20234/24 Revenue Monitoring Report be noted. 
 
20 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN / SAFETY VALVE UPDATE  
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve / SEND Consultant informed that the local authority was in 
the process of submitting its third report on the Safety Valve to the DfE. 
  
A meeting with the DfE had taken place and there were early signs of a positive impact of 
the Safety Valve programme.  The number of requests for EHCP assessments was 
stabilising if compared to the same period last year.  A higher number of school requests 
were being approved, with a decline in the number of approvals from requests submitted 
by parents.  As expected, there was some discontent about this within the parents’ 
community.  The service was trying to enhance communication with parents to explain the 
situation. 
  
The feedback received from the DfE was that Wokingham was progressing relatively well 
compared to other benchmarkable local authorities. 
  
A revised SEND Strategy was being drafted and it was hoped that this would go out for 
consultation in the new year. 
  
Changes were being made to the Exceptional Needs Funding, this was being rebranded 
as Inclusion Funding.  More information about it would be provided at the next meeting. 
  
A new area SENCO had been appointed and was due to start work in January 2024. 
  
Progress was being made to achieve the target of opening the two new special schools in 
2026.  It was anticipated that this timescale was achievable.  
  
The service was in the process of contacting schools that had demonstrated an interest in 
developing resource spaces in the next few years. 
  
Work was ongoing to develop an Early Years Strategy, this was important in order to 
improve readiness for school and had been requested by schools. 
  
There had been inflationary requests received for places in the private sector, but this was 
being managed by the Commissioning Team. 
  
Debra Briault asked for more detail on the feedback received from parents.  Jonathan 
Wilding stated that there had been an increase in the number of mitigation meetings and 
tribunals.  This was somewhat inevitable and the result of changes in policies and better 



 

scrutiny.  It was important to improve communication with parents and schools.  Parental 
confidence was a national issue. 
  
Debra Briault asked that schools be kept informed in order to help enhance the 
communication with parents.  
  
Ming Zhang stated that it was important to gain a better understanding of the parents’ 
perspective.  The DfE was designing a survey for parents and carers in an effort to acquire 
the parents’ views on a national level.  It was hoped that with this information it would be 
possible to address the issue of low parental confidence. 
  
RESOLVED That the verbal update report be noted. 
 
21 DRAFT 2024/25 SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET  
Katherine Vernon presented the Draft 2024/25 Schools Block Budget Report. 
  
The pupil census data was still incomplete as some academies provided their numbers 
directly to the DfE.  Therefore, the Budget contained indicative numbers at this stage. 
  
The final figures would be received from the DfE at the end of the week.  Officers would 
work with that information and send indicative Budgets out to schools for comments as 
soon as possible.  The Task and Finish Group will meet in January to discuss the Budget, 
ahead of the next Schools Forum meeting. 
  
The way in which the Growth Fund was received had changed and a new tool had been 
provided.  At the moment, the provisional census figures had been used and it looked like 
the local authority would receive £1.1m from the DfE.  However, it was anticipated that 
£1.6m was needed for the Growth Fund.  The final figures were still to be confirmed. 
  
The disapplication request for the all-through school had been submitted and accepted.  It 
had not been necessary to submit a disapplication request for the 0.5% transfer from the 
Schools Block to the HNB. 
  
In response to a question, Katherine Vernon confirmed that the Budget information would 
be sent out during the Christmas period via emails to schools’ finance business managers 
and headteachers. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
22 2024/25 PROPOSED DE-DELEGATED BUDGET  
Katherine Vernon presented the 2024/25 Proposed De-delegated Budget.  She explained 
that a couple of years ago, a Task and Finish Group had recommended that maternity 
cover and jury service be kept as de-delegated items. 
  
A new rate of £27.53 per pupil had been calculated, this was the cost to maintained 
schools. 
  
The contingencies fund contained £55k, Schools Forum could consider using this fund to 
help schools facing financial difficulties. 
  



 

Upon being put to the vote, the maintained schools representatives voted in favour of 
keeping the maternity cover and jury service de-delegated items, at a rate of £27.53 per 
pupil. 
  
It was agreed that the Contingencies Fund would be discussed at a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The maternity cover and jury service elements of the De-delegated Budget be 

maintained; 
  

2)     The rate to be charged to maintained school will be £27.53 per pupil; and 
  

3)     The Contingencies Fund will be discussed at a future meeting. 
 
23 2024/25 DRAFT CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK BUDGET  
Katherine Vernon presented the 2024/25 Draft Central Schools Service Block Budget. 
  
As the final allocation was not yet known, the report contained provisional amounts based 
on last year's census figures. 
  
The Central School Services Budget represented a contribution towards the cost of 
services, it did not fully cover the total cost. 
  
The Budget assumed that the cost of licenses would go up by 3%. 
  
Members were in broad agreement with the proposal contained in the report, the final 
figures would be agreed at the January meeting. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
24 INCLUSION FUNDING  
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 
25 FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Forum considered and noted the Forward Programme of work and dates of future 
meetings as set out in the Agenda. 
  
The following item were added to the January meeting: 
           Inclusion Funding Report 
           Solar Energy Report 
  
Members were asked to consider if they wished to continue with virtual meetings.  A face 
to face to meeting in the Council offices in Shute End could be organised if required. 
  
RESOLVED That the Forward Programme be noted.  
 
26 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
Debra Briault informed that a meeting with the Energy Team and schools had taken place 
where there had been discussions about the use of solar energy.  There had also been 
conversations via emails about this issue. 
  



 

Carol Simpson stated that at the meeting, schools were advised that they would start to be 
charged 17p per kilowatt hour - currently there was no charge.  Schools had been asking 
for information about what this actually meant, as this was not known.  In her school the 
solar meters were not working so it was impossible to know the cost. 
  
Carol Simpson added that a contract was sent for schools to sign.  Her school had a 
contract from 2012 and she had been told that that contract was no longer valid, she would 
like to understand why? 
  
Carol Simpson stated that schools wished to ask the following questions: 
           Who within the Council had made the decision to charge schools?  
           Where would the proceeds of this charge go?  
           Why were the current contracts no longer valid?  
           Could the Energy Team to provide a forecast of the cost as soon as possible? Before 

the P9 Budget? 
  
Schools felt unhappy about this proposal and had refused to sign the contract. 
  
Debra Briault added that schools had been advised that the charge would be backdated to 
April 2023, she worried that schools would not be able to manage that. 
  
Carol Simpson stated that the contract her school had with WBC stated that the school 
would benefit from the generated electricity for the next 25 years. 
  
Additionally, the new contract that was sent to schools stated that the 17p per kilowatt hour 
could be reviewed every year.  There was also a threat that if schools did not sign the 
contract they would not be guaranteed 30% lower than standard tariff rate discount. 
  
Liz Woodards expressed frustration that schools had been asking for more detailed 
financial information and this had not been received.   
  
Ming Zhang asked Carol Simpson to send him the information so that an internal 
investigation could be carried out.  He stated that a response on this issue would be 
provided at the January meeting. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     A report on the issue of solar energy charge be brought to the January 2024 meeting; 

and  
  

2)     Information about the financial implication of the charge be circulated to schools as 
soon as possible. 

  
  
  


